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contractors to establish an acceptable 
purchasing system. Paragraph (d)(2) of 
the clause requires the contractor to 
respond within 30 days to the 
contracting officer’s written initial 
determination that significant 
deficiencies exist in the contractor’s 
purchasing system. If the contractor 
disagrees with the initial determination, 
the contractor responds, providing 
rationale for disagreeing. Paragraph (e) 
of both the clause and its Alternate 
requires the contractor to respond 
within 45 days to the contracting 
officer’s final determination that 
significant deficiencies exist, and to 
either correct the significant 
deficiencies or submit an acceptable 
corrective action plan showing 
milestones and actions. 

Affected Public: Businesses or other 
for-profit and not-for profit institutions. 

Frequency: On occasion. 
Respondent’s Obligation: Required to 

obtain or retain benefits. 
OMB Desk Officer: Ms. Jasmeet 

Seehra. 
Written comments and 

recommendations on the proposed 
information collection should be sent to 
Ms. Seehra at the Office of Management 
and Budget, Desk Officer for DoD, Room 
10236, New Executive Office Building, 
Washington, DC 20503. 

You may also submit comments, 
identified by docket number and title, 
by the following method: 

Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the 
instructions for submitting comments. 

Instructions: All submissions received 
must include the agency name, docket 
number, and title for the Federal 
Register document. The general policy 
for comments and other public 
submissions from members of the public 
is to make these submissions available 
for public viewing on the internet at 
http://www.regulations.gov as they are 
received without change, including any 
personal identifiers or contact 
information provided. To confirm 
receipt of your comment(s), please 
check http://www.regulations.gov 
approximately two to three days after 
submission to verify posting (except 
allow 30 days for posting of comments 
submitted by mail). 

DoD Clearance Officer: Mr. Frederick 
C. Licari. 

Written requests for copies of the 
information collection proposal should 
be sent to Mr. Licari at: Information 
Collections Program, WHS/ESD Office 
of Information Management, 4800 Mark 
Center Drive, 3rd Floor, East Tower, 

Suite 03F09, Alexandria, VA 22350– 
3100. 

Jennifer L. Hawes, 
Editor, Defense Acquisition Regulations 
System. 
[FR Doc. 2017–05994 Filed 3–24–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 5001–06–P 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

Defense Acquisition Regulations 
System 

[Docket Number DARS–2016–0040; OMB 
Control Number 0704–0232] 

Submission for OMB Review; 
Comment Request 

ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Defense Acquisition 
Regulations System has submitted to 
OMB for clearance, the following 
proposal for collection of information 
under the provisions of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act. 
DATES: Consideration will be given to all 
comments received by April 26, 2017. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Title and OMB Number: Defense 
Federal Acquisition Regulations 
Supplement (DFARS) Subpart 215.4, 
Contract Pricing, and Related Clauses at 
DFARS 252.215; OMB Control Number 
0704–0232. 

Type of Request: Revision of currently 
approved collection. 

Number of Respondents: 302. 
Responses per Respondent: 1.4 

(approximately). 
Annual Responses: 427. 
Average Burden per Response: 40.7 

hours (approximately). 
Annual Burden Hours: 17,400. 
Needs and Uses: DFARS clause 

252.215–7002, Cost Estimating Systems 
Requirements, includes the following 
information collection requirements, 
which are necessary to evaluate and 
monitor contractor cost estimating 
systems; however, the need for 
information collection decreases as 
contractor estimating systems improve 
and gain contracting officer approval: 

(a) Paragraph (d)(1) requires the 
contractor to establish an adequate 
estimating system, disclose such 
estimating systems to the ACO, in 
writing; 

(b) Paragraph (d)(3)(ii) requires the 
contractor to disclose significant 
changes to the cost estimating system to 
the ACO on a timely basis; 

(c) Paragraph (e)(2) requires the 
contractor to respond within 30 days to 
the contracting officer’s written initial 
determination that identifies significant 

deficiencies in the contractor’s 
estimating system; and 

(d) Paragraph (f) requires the 
contractor to respond within 45 days to 
the contracting officer’s final 
determination of significant 
deficiencies, and either correct the 
significant deficiencies or submit an 
acceptable corrective action plan 
showing milestones and actions to 
eliminate the deficiencies. 

DoD contracting officers use this 
information to determine if the 
contractor has an adequate system for 
generating cost estimates, which 
forecasts costs based on appropriate 
source information available at the time, 
and has the ability to monitor the 
correction of significant deficiencies. 

Affected Public: Businesses or other 
for-profit and not-for profit institutions. 

Frequency: On occasion. 
Respondent’s Obligation: Required to 

obtain or retain benefits. 
OMB Desk Officer: Ms. Jasmeet 

Seehra. 
Written comments and 

recommendations on the proposed 
information collection should be sent to 
Ms. Seehra at the Office of Management 
and Budget, Desk Officer for DoD, Room 
10236, New Executive Office Building, 
Washington, DC 20503. 

You may also submit comments, 
identified by docket number and title, 
by the following method: 

Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the 
instructions for submitting comments. 

Instructions: All submissions received 
must include the agency name, docket 
number, and title for the Federal 
Register document. The general policy 
for comments and other public 
submissions from members of the public 
is to make these submissions available 
for public viewing on the internet at 
http://www.regulations.gov as they are 
received without change, including any 
personal identifiers or contact 
information provided. To confirm 
receipt of your comment(s), please 
check http://www.regulations.gov 
approximately two to three days after 
submission to verify posting (except 
allow 30 days for posting of comments 
submitted by mail). 

DoD Clearance Officer: Mr. Frederick 
C. Licari. 

Written requests for copies of the 
information collection proposal should 
be sent to Mr. Licari at: Information 
Collections Program, WHS/ESD Office 
of Information Management, 4800 Mark 
Center Drive, 3rd Floor, East Tower, 
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Suite 03F09 Alexandria, VA 22350– 
3100. 

Jennifer L. Hawes, 
Editor, Defense Acquisition Regulations 
System. 
[FR Doc. 2017–05986 Filed 3–24–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 5001–06–P 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

Defense Acquisition Regulations 
System 

[Docket DARS–2016–0046; OMB Control 
Number 0704–0359] 

Submission for OMB Review; 
Comment Request 

ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Defense Acquisition 
Regulations System has submitted to 
OMB for clearance, the following 
proposal for collection of information 
under the provisions of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act. 
DATES: Consideration will be given to all 
comments received by April 26, 2017. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Title and OMB Number: DFARS Part 
232, Contract Financing, and Related 
Clauses at DFARS 252.232; OMB 
Control Number 0704–0359. 

Type of Request: Revision of a 
currently approved collection. 

Number of Respondents: 1,800. 
Responses per Respondent: 1. 
Annual Responses: 1,800. 
Average Burden per Response: 1 hour. 
Annual Burden Hours: 1,800. 
Needs and Uses: This requirement 

provides for the collection of 
information related to contract financing 
under DoD contracts. 

a. DFARS 252.232–7007, Limitation of 
Government’s Obligation. The 
Government will use this information to 
decide whether to allot additional funds 
for continued performance under the 
contract or to terminate the contract for 
convenience. If after such notification 
additional funds are not allotted by the 
date identified in the contractor’s 
notification, or by an agreed substitute 
date, the contracting officer will 
terminate any items for which 
additional funds have not been allotted, 
pursuant to the clause of this contract 
entitled ‘‘Termination for Convenience 
of the Government.’’ 

b. DFARS subpart 232.10, 
Performance-Based Payments. If a 
contractor desires to structure contract 
financing using performance-based 
payments, the contractor shall submit a 
proposed performance-based payments 
schedule which includes all 

performance-based payments events, 
completion criteria and event values 
along with the expected expenditure 
profile. The contracting officer will use 
this information to populate the 
Performance Based Payments analysis 
tool and negotiate the performance- 
based payment event schedule. This 
analysis tool is a cash-flow model used 
for evaluating alternative financing 
arrangements and to calculate improved 
financing opportunities that will 
provide benefit to both industry (prime 
and subcontractor level) and the 
taxpayer. 

Affected Public: Businesses or other 
for-profit and not-for profit institutions. 

Frequency: On occasion. 
Respondent’s Obligation: Required to 

obtain or retain benefits. 
OMB Desk Officer: Ms. Jasmeet 

Seehra. 
Written comments and 

recommendations on the proposed 
information collection should be sent to 
Ms. Seehra at the Office of Management 
and Budget, Desk Officer for DoD, Room 
10236, New Executive Office Building, 
Washington, DC 20503. 

You may also submit comments, 
identified by docket number and title, 
by the following method: 

Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the 
instructions for submitting comments. 

Instructions: All submissions received 
must include the agency name, docket 
number, and title for the Federal 
Register document. The general policy 
for comments and other public 
submissions from members of the public 
is to make these submissions available 
for public viewing on the internet at 
http://www.regulations.gov as they are 
received without change, including any 
personal identifiers or contact 
information provided. To confirm 
receipt of your comment(s), please 
check http://www.regulations.gov 
approximately two to three days after 
submission to verify posting (except 
allow 30 days for posting of comments 
submitted by mail). 

DoD Clearance Officer: Mr. Frederick 
C. Licari. 

Written requests for copies of the 
information collection proposal should 
be sent to Mr. Licari at: Information 
Collections Program, WHS/ESD Office 
of Information Management, 4800 Mark 
Center Drive, 3rd Floor, East Tower, 
Suite 03F09, Alexandria, VA 22350– 
3100. 

Jennifer L. Hawes, 
Editor, Defense Acquisition Regulations 
System. 
[FR Doc. 2017–06000 Filed 3–24–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 5001–06–P 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

Department of the Army, Corps of 
Engineers 

Availability of the Revised Draft 
Environmental Impact Statement for 
the Lower Bois d’Arc Creek Reservoir 
Project, Fannin County, TX 

AGENCY: Department of the Army, U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers, DoD. 
ACTION: Notice of availability. 

SUMMARY: The U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers (USACE) Tulsa District has 
prepared a Revised Draft Environmental 
Impact Statement (RDEIS) to analyze the 
direct, indirect and cumulative effects of 
the construction of the proposed Lower 
Bois d’Arc Creek Reservoir (LBCR) and 
related actions proposed by the North 
Texas Municipal Water District 
(NTMWD) in Fannin County, Texas. 
The Proposed Action is a regional water 
supply project intended to provide up to 
175,000 acre-feet/year (AFY), with an 
estimated firm yield of 120,665 AFY, of 
new water for NTMWD’s member cities 
and direct customers in all or portions 
of nine counties in northern Texas— 
Collin, Dallas, Denton, Fannin, Hopkins, 
Hunt, Kaufman, Rains and Rockwall. 
Construction of the reservoir and related 
facilities would result in permanent 
impacts to approximately 5,874 acres of 
wetlands and 651,140 linear feet of 
streams, and 78 acres of open waters. 
This action requires authorization from 
the USACE under Section 404 of the 
Clean Water Act (CWA). The Section 
404 of the CWA permit applicant is the 
NTMWD. 

The RDEIS was prepared in 
accordance with the National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 
1969, as amended, and the USACE’s 
regulations for NEPA implementation 
(33 Code of Federal Regulations [CFR] 
parts 230 and 325 (with associated 
Appendices B and C). The USACE, 
Tulsa District, Regulatory Office is the 
lead federal agency responsible for the 
RDEIS and information contained in the 
EIS will serve as the basis for a decision 
whether or not to issue a Section 404 of 
the CWA permit. It also provides 
information for Federal, State and local 
agencies having jurisdictional 
responsibility for affected resources. 
DATES: Written comments on the RDEIS 
will be accepted on or before May 11, 
2017. 
ADDRESSES: Send written comments 
regarding the RDEIS to Mr. Andrew R. 
Commer, Regulatory Office Chief, 
USACE Tulsa District (CESWT–RO), 
1645 South 101st East Avenue, Tulsa, 
Oklahoma 74128–4609, or via email: 
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